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MEASURE

	(X) 98 BR No.
	1783
	
	(X)
	Senate
	Bill No.
	305


	() Resolution No.
	
	
	() Amendment No.
	


	SUBJECT/TITLE
	An Act relating to Medicaid managed care and declaring an emergency.


	SPONSOR
	Senator Vernie McGaha


NOTE SUMMARY

	Fiscal Analysis:
	       X       Impact
	               No Impact
	    Indeterminable Impact

	Level(s) of Impact:
	        X          State
	                       Local
	       X        Federal


	Budget Unit(s) Impact
	Departments for Medicaid Services and Mental Health/Mental Retardation


	Fund(s) Impact:
	     X        General
	                Road
	        X       Federal

	
	           X          Restricted Agency (Type)
	               (Other)


FISCAL SUMMARY

_______________________________________________________________________

	Fiscal Estimates
	1997-98
	1998-99
	1999-2000
	Future Annual

Rate of Change

	Revenues (+/-)
	
	
	
	

	Expenditures (+/-)
	State

Federal
	(39,000,000)

(93,000,000)
	22,300,000

53,500,000
	

	Net Effect
	
	(132,000,000)
	75,800,000
	


_______________________________________________________________________

MEASURE'S PURPOSE:  Prohibit the Department for Medicaid Services, Cabinet for Health Services (DMS, CHS) from implementing a Medicaid managed care program for physical health services outside the January 1, 1998 department-designated boundaries of the Medicaid Managed Care Partnership Regions 3 (Louisville and surrounding counties) and 5 (Lexington and surrounding counties) for a period of 24 months from the emergency effective date of this Act.  In addition, prohibit the Department for Mental Health/Mental Retardation (MH/MR), CHS from implementing the Behavior Health Managed Care Waiver.

PROVISION/MECHANICS:  Create a new section of KRS Chapter 205 to define the term "Medicaid managed care"; direct DMS, CHS to not implement a Medicaid managed care program for physical health services outside the January 1, 1998 department-designated boundaries of the Kentucky Health Care Partnership Regions 3 and 5 for twenty-four calendar months after the emergency enactment of this legislation; prohibit DMS, CHS from implementing within the Commonwealth a Medicaid managed care program for behavioral health services as of the effective date of the Act; EMERGENCY. 

FISCAL EXPLANATION:  Based on the analysis below and the FB 1998-2000 recommended Medicaid Benefits budget, limiting Medicaid managed care to Regions 3 and 5 for the next biennium would result in decreased Medicaid expenditures in FY 1998-99 totaling $132.0 million ($39.0 million state funds) and increased Medicaid expenditures in FY 1999-2000 totaling $75.8 million ($22.4 million state funds).  The net effect over the biennium would reduce expenditures $56.2 million ($16.6 million state funds).

Estimated savings lost due to not implementing the Behavioral Health Managed Care Waiver would be $2,640,000 ($778,200) in FY 1999-2000; however, since the Governor's FB 1998-2000 recommended MH/MR budget assumes no managed care savings, the effect of this loss does not result in additional MH/MR dollars being needed in this biennium.

The following chart outlines Medicaid Benefit expenditure estimates utilized to arrive at this fiscal estimate:

	FY 1997-98
	
	FY 1998-99
	
	FY 1999-98


	
	Partnerships in

Regions 3 & 5 Only
	Partnerships in All Regions
	Partnerships in

Regions 3 & 5 Only
	Partnerships in All Regions
	Partnerships in

Regions 3 & 5 Only

	Total

Expenditures
	2,661,400,000
	2,838,600,000
	2,706,600,000
	2,795,100,000
	2,870,900,000


The Governor's Medicaid Benefits budget is based upon a consensus analysis review process involving Medicaid Services and Cabinet staff, Coopers and Lybrand consultants, and staff from the Office of Financial Management and Economic Analysis and the Governor's Office for Policy and Management.  The Federal Medicaid Assistance Percentage (FMAP) state match rate for FY 1998-99 is 29.51% and 29.47% in FY 1999-2000.  The Governor's Budget assumes a neutral fiscal impact from the loss of Manufacturers Drug Rebates paid to the state due to decreased drug costs payments as the managed care initiative is implemented during FB 1998-2000.  If managed care is not implemented past Regions 3 and 5 in FB 1998-2000, drug rebates captured by the state would increase for pharmacy costs not covered by Medicaid Partnerships.  However, this increase would be offset by higher pharmacy costs; therefore, the net effect again is neutral.

Projected total Partnership savings are based on actuarial work performed by William M. Mercer, Inc. which included trending unpublished FY 1995-96 Medicaid expenditure data forward at historical Medicaid Benefits expenditure trend rates, and reducing these amounts by estimates of reductions which would be achieved under managed care.  These estimates have not yet been proven since, although this federal waiver was originally approved in December, 1993, actual Medicaid Partnerships did not exist until November 1, 1997 and expenditure data has not yet been developed.  

If managed care effects are totally excluded from the most recent listing of projected Medicaid fee-for-service expenditures by type of Medicaid service (dated 2/13/98) according to the Governor's FB 1998-2000 Budget Recommendation, Medicaid expenditure growth would be 5.6% from FY 1997-98 to FY 1998-99 and 6.2% from FY 1998-99 to FY 1999-2000.  Using these same numbers and if Medicaid Managed Care Partnerships were implemented statewide,  Medicaid expenditure growth would be 6.7% from FY 1997-98 to FY 1998-99 and negative 1.5% from FY 1998-99 to FY 1999-2000.  CHS states that this expenditure fluctuation is due to Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) claims in FY 1998-99 ($165.4 million), which would no longer be required under SB 305.  IBNR claims are those submitted after Partnership start-up for services provided previously under the traditional fee-for-service Medicaid program.

The budgeted statewide savings under the Partnership Managed Care Program are $70.5 million in FY 1998-99 and $117.8 million in FY 1999-2000.  The budget savings for Regions 3 and 5 are $37.2 million in FY 1998-99 and $42.0 million in FY 1999-2000.  If implementation is suspended, the savings would be lost for the balance of the state to the extent that the cost of fee-based services are expected to be higher than those under managed care.

LRC Staff Note:  If the decision is made to implement Partnerships beyond Regions 3 and 5 after the effective date expires in FY 1999-2000, one-time costs to pay IBNR claims would have to be appropriated at that time.  IBNR claims for Regions 3 and 5 have been accounted for in FY 1997-98.  IBNR claims for the remainder of the state are included in the budget for FY 1998-99 and amount to $165.4 million.  If implementation were suspended, the IBNR cost in FY 1998-99 would not be incurred.  There are no IBNR claims budgeted in FY 1999-2000.

According to the federal waiver amendment approved in October, 1995, which included subdividing the state into eight Managed Care Regions, the average annual per member per month target spending limit over the five year period of waiver implementation is not to exceed 6.2% in the aggregate (this percentage applies to Federal Fund Medicaid expenditures only).  In addition, the federal waiver states that "...All net savings derived from the implementation of this waiver shall be maintained in a Medicaid Trust Fund established by the Commonwealth of Kentucky to fund the expansion of the delivery of health care services to indigents."

The following charts outline additional information related to Medicaid Managed Care Partnerships:

Projected Implementation Schedule if Partnerships are Implemented Statewide:

	Partnership/Region
	Projected 

Implementation Date
	Region Description

	1
	November 1, 1998
	Far west to the Mississippi

	2
	November 1, 1998
	Henderson, Owensboro, Hopkinsville, Madisonville

	3
	November 1, 1997
	Louisville and surrounding areas 

	4
	November 1, 1998
	Bowling Green, Somerset

	5
	November 1, 1997
	Lexington and surrounding areas

	6
	November 1, 1998
	Northern Kentucky

	7
	July 1, 1998
	North Eastern Kentucky

	8
	April 1, 1999
	Eastern Kentucky


Source:  Memo from Marcia Morgan to Don Judy, February 20, 1998

Estimated Medicaid eligibles by Region:

	REGION
	AFDC
	FOSTER
	SOBRA
	SSI W/MC
	SSI W/O MC
	REGION TOTAL

	1
	8,876
	237
	5,914
	4,154
	4,266
	23,477

	2
	16,929
	509
	11,038
	5,926
	7,350
	41,752

	3
	47,747
	1,883
	23,316
	13,533
	19,371
	105,850

	4
	21,529
	549
	15,210
	14,007
	14,503
	65,798

	5
	27,590
	1,098
	16,043
	11,735
	14,749
	71,215

	6
	11,474
	520
	6,346
	2,995
	4,990
	26,325

	7
	15,688
	365
	8,756
	6,130
	8,379
	39,318

	8
	54,038
	574
	22,772
	15,547
	32,666
	125,597

	TOTAL
	203,871
	5,734
	109,395
	74,027
	106,274
	499,302


Source: Cabinet for Health Services, Office of Program Support, 2/24/98

AFDC - Aid to Families with Dependent Children; Foster Children; SOBRA - Sixth Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act;  SSI W/MC - 

Supplemental Security Income  with a Medicare Card;  SSI W/O MC - Supplemental Security Income without a Medicare Card

Estimated Medicaid Partnership Savings by Region:

	Region
	FY 1999
	% of Total
	FY 2000
	% of Total
	Biennium
	% of Total

	1
	2,866,600
	4.1%
	6,411,300
	5.4%
	9,277,900
	4.9%

	2
	5,104,600
	7.3%
	9,683,800
	8.1%
	14,788,400
	7.8%

	3
	22,217,100
	31.7%
	25,416,000
	21.4%
	47,633,100
	25.2%

	4
	8,044,600
	11.5%
	15,155,600
	12.7%
	23,200,200
	12.3%

	5
	14,947,500
	21.3%
	16,616,300
	14.0%
	31,563,800
	16.7%

	6
	5,066,500
	7.2%
	6,187,600
	5.2%
	11,254,100
	6.0%

	7
	7,567,100
	10.8%
	9,404,000
	7.9%
	16,971,100
	9.0%

	8
	4,371,700
	6.2%
	30,038,600
	25.3%
	34,410,300
	18.2%

	Total
	70,185,700
	100%
	118,913,200
	100.0%
	189,098,800
	100.0%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 3 & 5
	37,164,600
	53%
	42,032,300
	35.3%
	79,196,900
	41.9%


Source:  Department for Medicaid Services, Cabinet for Health Services, 2/23/98
	DATA SOURCE(S)
	Cabinet for Health Services, LRC Economist's Office
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